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DISCUSSION: The director of the service center denied the nonimmigrant visa petition and the matter is now 
before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The director's decision will be withdrawn and the 
petition remanded for entry of a new decision. 

The petitioner is a construction company that seeks to employ the beneficiary as a mechanical engineer. The 
petitioner, therefore, endeavors to classify the beneficiary as a nonimmigrant worker in a specialty occupation 
pursuant to section lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 

§ 1 l o  1 (a)( 1 5)(H)(i)(b). 

The director denied the petition because the proffered position is not a specialty occupation. On appeal, the 
petitioner submits additional evidence. 

Section 214(i)(l) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1184(i)(l), defines the term "specialty occupation" as an occupation 
that requires: 

(A) theoretical and practical application of a body of highly specialized knowledge, and 

(B) attainment of a bachelor's or higher degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) 
as a minimum for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 3 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A), to qualify as a specialty occupation, the position must meet one of the 
following criteria: 

( I )  A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent is normally the minimum requirement 
for entry into the particular position; 

(2) The degree requirement is common to the industry in parallel positions among similar 
organizations or, in the alternative, an employer may show that its particular position is 
so complex or unique that it can be performed only by an individual with a degree; 

(3) The employer normally requires a degree or its equivalent for the position; or 

(4) The nature of the specific duties is so specialized and complex that knowledge required 
to perform the duties is usually associated with the attainment of a baccalaureate or 
higher degree. 

Citizenship and Immigration Services (CIS) interprets the term "degree" in the criteria at 8 C.F.R. 
214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A) to mean not just any baccalaureate or higher degree, but one in a specific specialty that is 

directly related to the proffered position. 

The record of proceeding before the AAO contains: (1) Form 1-129 and supporting documentation; (2) the 
director's request for additional evidence; (3) the petitioner's response to the director's request; (4) the 
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director's denial letter; and (5) Form 1-290B and supporting documentation. The AAO reviewed the record in 
its entirety before issuing its decision. 

The petitioner is seeking the beneficiary's services as a mechanical engineer. Evidence of the beneficiary's 
duties includes: the Form 1-129; the attachments accompanying the Form 1-129; the petitioner's support letter; 
and the petitioner's response to the director's request for evidence. According to this evidence, the 
beneficiary would perform duties that entail estimating, developing a bill of materials; interpreting 
mechanical/plumbing drawings, components, equipment, and systems; studying designed 
mechanical/plumbing equipment, facilities, components, products, and systems for commercial, industrial, 
and domestic purposes; directing site personnel in the installation of mechanical/plumbing material and 
equipment, and determining methods, procedures, and conditions for installing products per the detail 
drawings or specifications; directing activities to ensure that the construction, installation, and operational 
testing conform to functional specifications and customer requirements; directing and coordinating the 
operation, maintenance, and repair of equipment and systems in field installations; specializing in specific 
areas of disciplines such as a fire sprinkler system, a fire alarm system, or a plumbing system; specializing in 
a product such as appliances, generators, air conditioning control devices and relays or an area of work such 
as manufacturing, applications, or installation; developing a bill of materials on quantity takeoffs by 
interpreting and studying line diagrams or complete mechanical drawings and specifications; supervising and 
monitoring the actual mechanical and plumbing works done by the slulled plumbers, pipe fitters, air 
conditioning mechanics, and helpers; and using computer-assisted estimating, engineering, and related 
software and equipment to perform mechanical engineering tasks. The petitioner requires a bachelor's degree 
or its equivalent in mechanical engineering and two years of experience. 

The director determined that the majority of the proposed duties resemble those of a construction manager as 
that occupation is described in the Department of Labor's Occupational Outlook Handbook (the Handbook), 
and that the Handbook reveals that a construction manager does not require a bachelor's degree in a specific 
specialty. 

On appeal, counsel submits evidence of two contracts awarded to the petitioner by the Department of the 
Navy. 

Upon review of the record, the petitioner has established one of the four criteria outlined in 8 C.F.R. 
8 2 14.2(h)(4)(iii)(A). Therefore, the proffered position is a specialty occupation. 

The proposed position qualifies as a specialty occupation under the first criterion at 8 C.F.R. 8 
214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A): that a baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent is the normal minimum 
requirement for entry into the particular position. Based on the petitioner's job description and the work 
requirements described in the awarded contracts, the petitioner would require the services of a mechanical 
engineer. The AAO notes that the Handbook reveals that a mechanical engineer qualifies as a specialty 
occupation since it is an occupation that requires a baccalaureate degree in mechanical engineering. Thus, the 
petitioner establishes the first criterion at 8 C.F.R. 3 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A). 
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The petition may not be approved however, as the submitted evidence is insufficient to establish that the 
beneficiary is qualified to perform the duties of a mechanical engineer. The record reflects that the 
beneficiary possess a bachelor's degree in mechanical engineering from Saint Louis University in the 
Philippine Islands; however, there is no evidence in the record establishing that the beneficiary's degree is the 
educational equivalent to a baccalaureate degree in mechanical engineering awarded by an accredited college 
or university in the United States. In addition, the Handbook states: 

All 50 States and the District of Columbia require licensure for engineers who offer their 
services directly to the public. Engineers who are licensed are called Professional Engineers 

(PE). 

No evidence in the record demonstrates that the beneficiary possesses a license to provide services as a 
mechanical engineer. The record contains a document fi-om the Contractors License Board issued by the 
Government of Guam that indicates that the petitioner is authorized to engage in the capacity of a contractor 
in the classifications of A, B, C13, C13A, 37, 43, and C47. The record contains no document describing 
these classifications and whether one of them would enable the beneficiary to provide mechanical engineering 
services under the petitioner's contractor's license. The director must afford the petitioner reasonable time to 
provide evidence pertinent to the issue of whether the beneficiary is qualified to perform the duties of a 
mechanical engineer, and any other evidence the director may deem necessary. The director shall render a 
new decision based on the evidence of record as it relates to the regulatory requirements for eligibility. As 
always, the burden of proving eligibility for the benefit sought remains entirely with the petitioner. Section 
291 ofthe Act, 8 U.S.C. $1361. 

ORDER: The director's June 25, 2004 decision is withdrawn. The petition is remanded to the director for 
entry of a new decision, which if adverse to the petitioner, is to be certified to the AAO for 
review. 


